Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council
___-—_‘____,—

The Arc
High Street
Clowne
S43 4JY

To: Chair & Members of the Local Contact: Angelika Kaufhold
Growth Scrutiny Committee Telephone: 01246 242529

Email: angelika.kaufhold@bolsover.gov.uk
Friday, 17 October 2025

Dear Councillor

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The
Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 28th October, 2025 at 10:00 hours.

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards.

Yours faithfully

. S bt

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



Equalities Statement

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community.

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good
relations between all groups in society.

Access for All statement

You can request this document or information in another format such as large print
or language or contact us by:

Phone: 01246 242424

Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk

BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.
Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation
with us by text.

Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South
Normanton



file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Tuesday, 28 October 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc,

Item No.

Clowne

PART A - FORMAL

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Items of Business

To note any urgent items of business which the Chair has consented
to being considered under the provisions of Section 100 (B) 4(b) of
the Local Government Act 1972.

Declarations of Interest

Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:

a) any business on the agenda

b) any urgent additional items to be considered

c) any matters arising out of those items

and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.
Minutes

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on the 8™ July 2025.

List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private

Dragonfly Shareholder Board

East Midlands Investment Zone (EMIZ) - Sprint Projects Update

UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Economic Development Projects
(Monitoring Update)

Scrutiny Work Programme

PART B - INFORMAL

The formal meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee ends
here. Members will meet informally as a working party to carry out
their review work. This part of the meeting is closed to the public, so
members of the public should leave at this point.

Page
No.(s)

9-13

Verbal
Update

14 - 189

190 - 202

203 - 208



Agenda ltem 4
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 8™ July
2025 at 10:00 hours.

PRESENT:-

Members:-
Councillor Sally Renshaw in the Chair

Councillors  Tom Kirkham  (Vice-Chair),  Justin Gilbody, @ Duncan Haywood,
Jeanne Raspin and Jen Wilson.

Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of
Services), Natalie Etches (Head of Business Growth, Dragonfly Management
(Bolsover) Limited), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services &
Monitoring Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry
(Governance and Civic Officer).

Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Rowan Clarke (Junior
Portfolio Holder for Growth), Tom Munro (Portfolio Holder for Growth) and John Ritchie
(Portfolio Holder for Devolution).

LOC1-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Will Fletcher.

LOC2-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business to consider.

LOC3-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

LOC4-25/26 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson

RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18t™
March 2025 and an Extraordinary Joint Scrutiny Committee (CSSC & LGSC)
meeting held on 12" June 2025 be approved as true and correct records.

LOC5-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS

Members considered the updated List of Key Decisions provided at the meeting.



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To a question on the “Appointment of a Contractor to Complete Phase 2 of the Flood
Defence Works at Pleasley Vale”, the Committee was informed the first phase was
repairing the damn wall, with the second phase being to increase capacity via desilting
the ponds along with the clearing of the culverts — this would increase water flow through
the site.

To a question on the “Shirebrook Re:imagined — Update on Regeneration Funded
Works”, the Committee was informed it had been approved by Shirebrook Town Council
and a start date was estimated to be July / August 2025. It was expected completion
would be before December 2025.

RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private
document be noted.

LOCG6-25/26 BUSINESS GROWTH STRATEGY (DRAFT)

The Head of Business Growth presented the report to the Committee to update Members
on the ongoing revision of the Business Growth Strategy (the ‘Strategy’) and action plan
for 2025-29.

It was reiterated that the Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, was in draft form.

The Council’'s previous Strategy covered 2020-24 and had focussed on how the
Development Directorate had prioritised its work (and its work with internal and external
partners) to achieve the Council’s ambitions over 2019-23.

In April 2024, the Council had launched the new Corporate Plan which had established a
vision “to maximise [the Council’s] influence and opportunities within the East Midlands
Combined County Authority to drive the continued delivery of excellent services,
maximise local aspirations and drive economic prosperity for [the] District”. It had been
underpinned by four main aims: Customers; the Economy; the Environment; and
Housing.

The creation of the East Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMCCA) and
subsequent changes to the funding structure had seen more devolved powers in areas

including transport, regeneration and investment, housing, and skills be provided to
EMCCA’s Mayor.

Therefore, the ‘Economy’ priority to drive growth, promote the District, and be business
and visitor friendly should be underpinned by a clear strategy of how the Council would
boost economic prosperity across the District, work to respond to the challenge of
EMCCA, and maximise the opportunities as and when they emerged.

The Strategy had been refreshed to ensure that the ambitions and priorities reflected the
new ‘Economy’ priority and recognised the emerging five strategic priorities of EMCCA
and the D2 Economic Growth Strategy for Derbyshire (to best position the authority to
respond to ca
[...]
ies staff to a meeting at The Arc, Clowne (and hosted online via Microsoft
Teams) on 4" July 2025 to address any questions of the Review. A script of this meeting
had been published afterwards on the Council’s intranet, Eric.

The Committee were briefly informed of current work completed / undertaken at sites
including Woburn, Blackwell and Alder Way, Shirebrook and the Council’'s Chief
Executive informed fortnightly meetings with the Director of Property & Construction
(Dragonfly) were taking place.

To a question on the White Swan, Bolsover, the Head of Business Growth informed a
revised offer had been made with the Council seeking to close quicker than the owner
was anticipating. Following officer inspections of the premises to better know of the
premises current condition, the Council’s offer was found appropriate.

To a question on the lack of a Delivery Update provided by Dragonfly Development Ltd.
for the Committee’s meeting, the Chief Executive reiterated the Review had required
concentration, and while a version of the Delivery Update was at the Committee, the
Director of Property & Construction (Dragonfly) had recently informed further updates
were expected shortly — once available, the Delivery Update would be finalised and
provided to Members after the meeting. Minutes of the Shareholder Board meetings
would also be provided.

LOC9-25/26 AGREEMENT OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 to the Committee, attached
at Appendix 1.

4 Quarterly meetings were scheduled for 2025/26.

Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson

RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1
for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the
Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings.

The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:35 hours and Members then met as a
working party to continue their review work. The 
[...]
3olsover

District Council

Bolsover District Council

Meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 28 October 2025

UK Shared Prosperity Fund — Monitoring Update

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Growth

Classification This report is Public

Report By Natalie Etches
Head of Business Growth

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT

e To provide members with an update on the projects being delivered by the
Economic Development Team with funding from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF) for the financial year 2025/26.

REPORT DETAILS

1. Background

1.1 The UK Government launched the UK Shared Prosperity Fund on 13 April 2022
and provided £2.6 billion of new funding for local investment through to March
2025 of which Bolsover District Council received £1,963,993.

1.2  An additional allocation of £803,023 for the 12-month period April 2025 — March
2026 was received. £667,824 of funding has been allocated to seven projects
which are being managed by the Economic Development Team. The breakdown
of the total funding is £451,999 revenue and £351,824 capital.

2. Details of Proposal or Information

2.1 Below is a breakdown of the allocation of funding for each of the seven projects
followed by an update of activity and expenditure that has taken place up to 30
September 2023 (Quarter 2).

Revenue Projects Amount
Business in Bolsover £34,000
Hyper Local Business Support £50,000
Creative Women’s Network £12,000
Housebuilders Forum £20,000
Net Zero Innovation Programme £200,000
TOTAL £316,000

190



2.2

Capital Projects Amount
Creative Hub Project £50,000
Net Zero Growth Grants £301,824
TOTAL £351,824

Business In Bolsover

Roxy Rhodes (Filter Free Business) has been commissioned to deliver business
support events to businesses across the district, which includes scheduling and
management of events together with on-line and social media promotional
support. £34,000 UKSPF funding has been allocated specifically to contribute
towards Female Business Owners Monthly Training 
[...]
emes:

e Building your Brand,
e Cyber Security, and
e Winning Customers for Life

as well as revisiting previous topics such as email marketing; social media
strategies and tax/self-assessment.

Clowne Enterprise are continuing to hold monthly informal business network
events which provide the opportunity for existing clients to meet and share ideas,
and also for potential new clients to make contact with the local network of
businesses and to learn more about the support currently available to them.

Creative Women’s Network

Platform Thirtyl have been commissioned to deliver support to creative
businesses from the arts, culture and visitor economy sectors. The monthly
network meets the first Wednesday of every month at Pleasley Vale Mills.
£12,000 of UKSPF funding has been allocated to cover the cost of running the
sessions. In Q2 34 attendees came to the networking sessions.

There were no payments made in Q1 for the cost of running the sessions as the
invoice for the Quarter was not submitted in time to be paid before 30 June 2025.
Q1 and Q2 payments (£6,000) have been paid in Q2.

The programme is well on target.

The number of organisations receiving non-financial support the Q2 was 34
(including Q1 numbers this equates to 173% of the total target for the year)

The number of local events or activities supported in Q2 was 3 (including Q1
numbers this equates to 60% of the total target for the year)

The number of organisations receiving non-financial support will continue to rise
each quarter due to the increasing popularity of these networking events.

Sessions are planned frequently and therefore the target of 10 sessions over the
year will be met.

There was no spend on this programme for Q1 as Platform Thirtyl did not submit
their quarterly invoice for payment before 30 June 2025. Therefore, Q1 payment
has been made in Q2 together with Q2 payment. Platform Thirtyl have been
informed to ensure that future invoices are submitted in time to be paid before
the end of each Quatrter.

The plan is to continue to deliver the Creative Women’s Network events over the
forthcoming six months.

Housebuilders Forum
The Bolsover-UK Place Belong campaign was launched at the one-year place
anniversary in June 2025. The Belong video showcases the ambition of Bolsover

195



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FDgDqDYEIBI&t=1s

to promote the area as a great value living location. Following the anniversary
event the inaugural East Midlands Housing Developer Forum took place. A
summary of the meeting is below:

3 September 2025 - 3-5pm. Creswell Crags
Attendees:

Woodall Homes
Bolsover District Council
Forge New Homes
Persimmon Homes
Strata

Homes England
Dragonfly UK

Stancliffe Homes

MJ Gleeson

Wilkins Hammond

SWOT Analysis of local Housing Sector:

Strengths:

e Quality of housing: Emphasis on residential choice and balancing family and
commercial provisions.

e Collaborative forum: The Bolsover Place Board programme is highlighted as a
collaborative forum.

o Strong heritage: The importance of preserving heritage while modernising and
attracting people to the town.

e Access and connectivity: Good connectivity is noted as a strength.

o Proactive and stable planning department: A successful and growing planning
department or council.

o Future growth areas: Key areas of future growth have been identified, such as
Shirebrook and Creswell.

o Experienced group: The group has great experience and knowledge.

o Good housing market: The existing housing market is strong.

« Community spirit: The population and Bolsover town are adapting and
changing, with a great heart of people in place.

Opportunities:

e Opportunities through EMCCA with a focus on housing growth

« Place making with strong sense of community and belonging

« Share data to support sustainable growth

e Synergies win/win for developer and place

o Use lifestyle traits - unique heritage - education traits - build on story

« Identify media platforms to deliver messages


[...]
comes is slow but not unexpected as the project
moves from the business engagement and enquiries stage to delivery.

The range of projects being proposed/delivered include PV solar panel
installation, installation of LED lighting to reduce consumption, purchase of
new equipment/technology to reduce waste to landfill

An article has been published in Issue 70 of InTouch, promoting the grant
scheme and support available from the NZIP, which will be distributed in October
to encourage other businesses to come forward.

Updated figures:

3.1

4.1

25 businesses have been in contact to enquire about the grants scheme and
have been sent an Expression of Interest

15 businesses have returned an EOI and have been referred to the NZIP for
an Energy Efficiency site audit

12 businesses have been invited to complete a Full Application

5 Businesses have submitted a Full Application

4 Applications have been appraised by the panel and 4 have been approved
1 business has fully completed their project to date and is in the process of
claiming their grant

Reasons for Recommendation

The Local Growth Scrutiny has been provided with this report which sets out
details of the schemes funded by UK Shared Prosperity which have been
identified to be delivered by the Economic Development Team. The intention of
the report is to update Local Growth Scrutiny of progress on delivery to date, for
Members to review the content of the update to ensure appropriate progress is
being made to deliver the projects successfully within the timescale provided.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

The alternative is not to provide detailed updates of the progress on delivery of
the projects but this may risk loss of focus on achieving the outputs and
outcomes required.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

200



1. That Members review the content of the progress report and make
recommendations to Executive, where required, on additional action that may be
needed for successful delivery.

Approved by Councillo
[...]
 requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an
annual work plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 for
approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the
Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings.

IMPLICATIONS:

Finance and Risk Yes[ No X
Details:
None from this report.

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection) YesX No [

Details:

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid
out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000.

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

Staffing Yes[] No X
Details:
None from this report.

204



On behalf of the Head of Paid Service

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation Yes[ No X

Details:
None from this report.

Environment Yes[] No X

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.

Details:

None from this report.

DECISION INFORMATION:

X Please indicate which threshold applies:

Is the decision a Key Decision? Yes[] No X
A Key Decision is an Executive decision which has a significant
impact on two or more wards in the District or which results in
income or expenditure to the Council above the following
thresholds:

Revenue (a) Results in the Council making Revenue Savings of | (a) OJ (b) O
£75,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Revenue
Expenditure of £75,000 or more.

Capital (a) Results in the Council making Capital Income of (@O (b) O
£150,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Capital
Expenditure of £150,000 or more.

District Wards Significantly Affected:
(to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an
area comprising two or more wards in the District) All O

Please state below which wards are affected or tick All if all
wards are affected:

205



Is the decision subject to Cal
[...]
mary

	3. Stakeholder engagement
	Part 1 – Public Webinar: Planning for Net Zero
	Part 2 – In person workshop

	4. Course design
	Introduction to course design
	The proposed course: Level 4 Certificate in Urban Planning and Sustainable Development
	Course features
	Assessment
	Routes to Professional Recognition and Membership


	5. Conclusions and next steps
	Appendix 1: Proposed course structure


	8 UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Economic Development Projects (Monitoring Update)
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9.1 LGSC Work Programme 25-26




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 28th 
October 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Sally Renshaw in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tom Kirkham (Vice-Chair), Will Fletcher, Duncan Haywood, 
Jeanne Raspin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of 
Services), Natalie Etches (Head of Business Growth, Dragonfly Management 
(Bolsover) Limited), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer), Sarah Kay (Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and 
Corporate Policy), Angelika Kaufhold (Governance and Civic Manager),  Coby 
Bunyan (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer).  
 
Also in attendance were Councillors Tom Munro (Portfolio Holder for Growth) and 
John Ritchie (Portfolio Holder for Devolution). 
 
 
LOC10-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
LOC11-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC12-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
LOC13-25/26 MINUTES 

 
A Member noted there was an update on Pleasley Vale Regeneration Programme at the 
previous meeting (minute no. LOC7-25/26), but no item was listed on the agenda despite 
recent events that had taken place. 
 
A Member agreed with the need to discuss the Pleasley Vale Business Park (the ‘Park’) 
and that it should be added to the Committee’s future agendas for the foreseeable future. 
 
A Member observed it would not be appropriate to leave an update on the Park to the 
Committee’s next meeting (February 2026). 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted a discussion on the Park could be held as an urgent item of 
business or informally after the meeting. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth informed an Emergency Board had been established to 
control the running of the Park and that it was important for the Committee to be informed 
on matters arising as early as possible. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that an informal discussion be held on the Pleasley Vale Business Park after 
 the meeting and an Extraordinary meeting be arranged before the Committee’s 
 next meeting February 2026. 
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth provided an update on the Shirebrook Reimagined – 
Update on Regeneration Funded Works (minute no. LOC5-25/26) – progress had been 
made with Shirebrook Town Council and completion was expected spring 2026. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8th 
 July 2025 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
LOC14-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Members considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
document. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
LOC15-25/26 DRAGONFLY SHAREHOLDER BOARD 

 
The Chief Executive provided a presentation on Project Eiffel Tower (the ‘Project’) and a 
Dragonfly Shareholder Board Update Report to the Committee. 
 
The purpose of the Project presentation was to inform Members on the management of 
the transition of Dragonfly Companies staff and services to the Council by 31st March 
2026. 
 
The name had been chosen as the Eiffel Tower had been completed March 31st 1889 – 
March 31st 2026 had been chosen to bring both Dragonfly Companies into the Council. 
 
The Programme Director was in place and the Programme Board was working well, 
meeting fortnightly. 
 
The transfer of Dragonfly Companies staff would be under Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) (TUPE) arrangements to ensure the retention of all key 
conditions and provide job security for all. 
 
Meetings with UNISON were taking place, and while the local Unite representative was 
unavailable to attend, Unite’s regional office had been requested to provide another 
representative to attend meetings. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

It was important the branding of the vehicle fleet logos and officer I.D. badges / uniforms 
were changed simultaneously to ensure members of the public knew who they were 
engaging with. 
 
Communications between the Council and Dragonfly Companies staff remained regular 
and ongoing.  The Council’s intranet, Eric, was being updated weekly, with also InTouch 
magazine utilised. 
 
It was noted the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and financial arrangements were of 
most import to resolve – the Section 151 Officer was handling these. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register was being managed by the Risk Management Group – using 
the Red / Amber / Green traffic light system, all risks were listed ether Green or Amber 
with all known risks monitored weekly. 
 
When completed, it was expected the staff structure would result in the Project reaching 
70% completion. 
 
The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of the Dragonfly Companies were both 
regularly attending the Dragonfly Shareholder Board. 
 
Questions were asked on where the updates of the Project were first provided and if the 
presentation slides would be made public. 
 
It was noted a copy of the presentation would be shared with the Committee and 
uploaded as a supplementary document to the website once any sensitive contractual / 
legal work was assessed. 
 
The Dragonfly Shareholder Board Update Report, provided at the meeting, included the 
following information: 
 

 Woburn, Blackwell (on track and on budget – it was recommended Members visit); 

 Roseland Crematorium, Shirebrook (cremator delivered and recruitment of staff / 
management taking place); 

 Shirebrook Cluster – Alder Way (on track, nothing further to update); 

 Events Centre, Shirebrook (had proven difficult to work on the Market Place, but 
on track with work ongoing); 

 Bolsover Homes (would include 30-40 homes); 

 Regeneration (the Strategic Commissioning Board had met the day before the 
meeting and had received an update on the £15 million Regeneration Funding 
granted to the Council along with budgetary pressures around drainage for a site – 
cost efficiency measures were being explored); 

 Co-op Demolition and Landscaping, Bolsover (further consultation was taking 
place); and, 

 Border Hill School, Bassetlaw District Council (an external project on hold due to 
the client not yet having planning permission – it was noted the capital existed and 
that Dragonfly Development Ltd. had been ready to break ground). 

 
The minutes of a Dragonfly Shareholder Board meeting held 23rd September 2025 would 
be provided to Members after the meeting. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

To a question on the expiry of the £15 million Regeneration Funding granted, the Chief 
Executive informed it would be in 2028. 
 
It was confirmed the Portland Commercial Scheme was the Bolsover Green Skills Hub 
(Shirebrook) project. 
 
It was confirmed, as the Strategic Commissioning Board had met the previous day, the 
update information provided to that meeting and that meeting’s minutes could be 
provided to the Committee in future. 
 
To a question on the shopfront investments, the Portfolio Holder for Growth informed 50-
60 properties qualified for financial support.  The shopfront redevelopment project would 
be split into 3 levels, with those labelled Level 1 (the most pressing shopfront 
improvements required) handled first. 
 
It was clarified the budget for the Roseland Crematorium, Shirebrook now stood at £9.4 
million. 
 
A Member noted it was important for the Committee to scrutinise all budgetary 
information when it was available.  The Chief Executive agreed and stated the Dragonfly 
Board of Directors, which was scrutinising all project budgets being managed by the 
Dragonfly Companies, would be contacted to ask if the information they received, if 
available for public consumption, could be provided to the Committee. 
 
 
LOC16-25/26 EAST MIDLANDS INVESTMENT ZONE (EMIZ) - SPRINT 

PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

The Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and Corporate Policy presented the report to 
the Committee. 
 
Through the East Midlands Investment Zone (EMIZ) programme, the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority (EMCCA) had invited applications for their Year 1 Sprint 
Funding in late 2024, with the Council submitting a number of bids across the 3 strands of 
the programme: 
 

 Sprint A: Planning and Development; 

 Sprint B: Research and Innovation; 

 Sprint C: Skills. 
 
The Council had successfully secured 3 funding awards – 2 directly awarded and 1 
delivered in partnership with Nottingham Trent University (NTU). 
 
Project updates on the Bolsover Green Skills Hub (Shirebrook), Engaging Supply Chain 
Database, and Planning Capacity Builder were detailed in the report. 
 
With regards the Bolsover Green Skills Hub (Shirebrook), the Committee was informed 
an internal working group including the Interim Director of Planning, Devolution and 
Corporate Policy, Head of Business Growth and Strategic Director of Services had been 
formed, and representatives from that group had already met with representatives of 
EMCCA and some potential providers to date to ensure ongoing project alignment with 
future funding opportunities and partner delivery models could be progressed. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

With regards Engaging Supply Chain Database, 27 Small / Medium-sized Enterprises 
(SMEs) had been engaged locally as of August 2025, plus a wide range of procuring 
companies and industry bodies. 
 
Whilst the anticipated engagement means and project outcomes had evolved during this 
project’s process, EMCCA had been updated throughout and remained satisfied with the 
reported monitoring outputs to date. 
 
It was noted EMCCA had recently completed relevant staff recruitment in this field and 
there was a good working relationship between their team and the Council. 
 
There remained an initiate for the District to be known as a green skills location, with the 
Council having strong links with NTU, Vision West Notts. College and other potential 
providers. 
 
The EMIZ Green Skills Hub Final Report July 2025 was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The EMIZ Engaging Supply Chain SMEs in the Housing Industry’s Procurement Process 
Final Report 30th September 2025 was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The Council’s and NTU’s Planning Capacity Builder for Net Zero Final Report 23rd May 
2025 was attached at Appendix 3. 
 
 
LOC17-25/26 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

PROJECTS (MONITORING UPDATE) 
 

The Head of Business Growth presented the report to the Committee. 
 
The UK Government had launched the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 13th April 
2022 of new funding for local investment through to March 2025 – the Council had 
received £1,963,993. 
 
An allocation of £803,023 for the 12-month period April 2025 – March 2026 was also 
received, with £667,824 allocated to 7 projects. 
 
Project updates further detailed in the report included: 
 

 Business In Bolsover (the number of enterprises receiving non-financial support 
stood at 211 in total from Quarter 1 2025/26 and Quarter 2 2025/26 – the target for 
the whole term of the programme had been 40); 

 Hyper Local Business Support (to maintain focus on business growth, Clowne 
Enterprises had been commissioned with the programme deployed continuing to 
stay on track, or ahead of outputs and outcomes); 

 Creative Women’s Network (Platform Thirty1 had been commissioned to deliver 
support to creative businesses from the arts, culture and visitor economy sectors, 
with £12,000 allocated to cover the cost of running the sessions); 

 Housebuilders Forum (the Bolsover-UK Place Belong campaign was launched at 
the one-year Place programme anniversary in June 2025 – following the 
anniversary event the inaugural East Midlands Housing Developer Forum had 
taken place with attendees listed in the report and future meetings would take 
place November 2025, January 2026 and March 2026); 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

 Net Zero Innovation Programme (this award winning programme – a handout of a 
news article detailing this project winning the EDIE “Net-Zero Award for Upskilling 
and Training Initiative of the Year” was handed out to Members – was on track and 
work with NTU was continuing.  It was further noted 4 businesses had successfully 
applied for and been awarded a Net Zero Growth Grant following support from the 
project, with further applications pending); 

 Creative Hub (as of Quarter 2 2025/26, 47 individual stakeholders had engaged 
with the programme – including Platform Thirty1 and Junction Arts); and, 

 Net Zero Growth Grants (4 applications have been appraised and approved by the 
panel). 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth added it had been a great pleasure to support the report 
presented to the Committee and praised the work of the Economic Development Team. 
 
Additionally, Members were informed that for the former Co-op site the Council now 
owned (included in the report’s Creative Hub information), the Council was consulting 
whether it was best value for money to either refurbish and bring the premises up to 
standard, or to demolish and rebuild the site. 
 
The Chair noted the good work of Platform Thirty1 to residents in the Blackwell Ward – 
this would likely be the same case as other Wards across the District. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that Members review the content of the progress report and make 
 recommendations to Executive, where required, on additional action that may be 
 needed for successful delivery. 
 
 
LOC18-25/26 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Chair welcomed and introduced the new Scrutiny Officer to the Committee. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 to the Committee, attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 
A Member asked if updates on the £15 million Regeneration Funding be added to the 
Work Programme.  The Chief Executive confirmed updates from the Strategic 
Commissioning Board could be provided to the Committee’s February 2026 and April 
2026 meetings. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required.  All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 11:01 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to be briefed informally on Pleasley Vale Business Park and continue their 
review work. 


